504009825 09/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4056482

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
GEORGE MICHEL MA	NSOUR		09/15/2008	
TIM L. TRUITT			09/11/2008	
MATTHEW PAUL FRIE	Ð		09/15/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	MEDEGE	EN, INC.		
Street Address:	10617 N.	10617 N. HAYDEN ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 10	SUITE 100		
City:	SCOTTS	SCOTTSDALE		
State/Country:	ARIZON	A		
Postal Code:	85260			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type				
Property Type	•	Number		
		Number 4547033		
Application Number:	14			
Application Number:	14 DATA	4547033		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA (9 be sent to t	4547033 949)851-9348 t he e-mail address first; if that is unsu		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided;	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone:	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti : M	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.com	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti : M	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.com	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti : M 4	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.co 1. TODD HALES 1CDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti : M 4 IF	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.c 1. TODD HALES ICDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti :	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.co 1. TODD HALES ICDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700 RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti :	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.co 1. TODD HALES ICDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700 RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559 080625-0694	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti :	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsur- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.co 1. TODD HALES ICDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700 RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559 080625-0694 M. TODD HALES, REG. #60,472	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti :	4547033 949)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.co 1. TODD HALES ICDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700 RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559 080625-0694 M. TODD HALES, REG. #60,472 /M. Todd Hales/	via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	14 DATA (9 be sent to t f provided; 94 Iti : M 4 IF IUMBER: : : ssignment_I	4547033 A49)851-9348 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 49-851-0633 illman@mwe.com, ipdocketmwe@mwe.com 1. TODD HALES 1CDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1700 RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559 080625-0694 M. TODD HALES, REG. #60,472 /M. Todd Hales/ 09/16/2016 Medegen#page1.tif	via US Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by George Michel Mansour, Tim L. Truitt, and Matthew Paul Fried (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 1684 Blue Ridge Drive, Pomona, California 91766, 4632 E. White Dove, Orange, California 92869, and 2800 E. Riverside Drive, Ontario, California 91761; respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in CLOSED MALE LUER DEVICE FOR MINIMIZING LEAKAGE DURING CONNECTION AND DISCONNECTION, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Medegen, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Arizona having its principal place of business at 10617 N. Hayden Road, Suite 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

80288128.1

PATENT REEL: 039769 FRAME: 0894

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

PATENT REEL: 039769 FRAME: 0895

2

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

All practitioners at Customer Number 000029053

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignce at the time the invention was made.

80288128.1

3

PATENT REEL: 039769 FRAME: 0896

Date: 9-15-08

9 C

George Michel Mansour

United States of America) State of ______ \$\$.; County of ______

On this ______ day of ______, before me ______, before me ______, before me ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Sie attached

Notary Public

80288328.1

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURP	OSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
State of California County of <u>Scan Bernardiro</u> }					
On $\frac{q}{15} \frac{1}{0} r$ before me, Ba	Maria Anhaevser, Notary Public, Name of Notary Public and Tale "Notary Public"				
personally appeared, <u>George Michol Mansour</u>					
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and th the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of whic I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument of the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. or the laws of the State of California that the				
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	E BARBARA ANHAEUSER COMM. #1517070 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA GAN BERNARDINO COLINTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 1, 2008				
enginetise occurrently a secure	(seal)				
**************************************	INFORMATION************************************				
CHARACTER OR TITLE OF DOCUMENT					
NUMBER OF PAGES	DOCUMENT DATE				
SIGNER(S) OF THE DOCUMENT OTHER THA	AN THOSE NAMED ABOVE:				
	PATENT REEL: 039769 FRAME: 0898				

x

9/11/08 Date: スキレ Tim L. Truitt United States of America . State of Californic) ss.: vrang-County of IHh 1* S day of SQ SINO On this Colore me personally came Tim L. Truitt , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Notary Public

SILVIA ONOFRE Commission # 1714815 Notary Public - California Orange County MyComm Ectres Jan 14, 2011

Date: <u>Leptonite 15200</u>8 Matthew Paul Fried

United States of America State of America 3) ss.: County of

د ہ

, before me day of ______, before me On this personally came described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Ser a Hached Notary Public

80288128.1

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT					
State of California County of <u>Sam Bernardino</u> }					
$On = \frac{9}{1508}$ before me, 5	arbam An ha euser, Noterz Public, Name of Natury Public and Title "Notery Public"				
personally appeared, <u>Ma Hher</u>	paul Fried me(s) of signer(s)				
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument nich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	der the laws of the State of California that the				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	BARBARA ANHAEUSER COMM. #1517070 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Explose Oct. 1, 2008				
	(scsi)				
**************************************	L INFORMATION************************************				
CHARACTER OR TITLE OF DOCUMENT					
NUMBER OF PAGES	DOCUMENT DATE				
SIGNER(S) OF THE DOCUMENT OTHER TI	IAN THOSE NAMED ABOVE:				
	PATENT				

RECORDED: 09/16/2016

Å

REEL: 039769 FRAME: 0901